

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 16-cv-00050-DLH-CSM
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE	)	
INTERIOR, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	1
	A. Statutory and Regulatory Context.....	1
	1. The 1948 Act.....	1
	2. Interior Regulations Implementing the 1948 Act .....	3
	3. Reasons for Revising the Regulations .....	4
	4. What the Final Rule does .....	5
	5. BIA’s Preparations for Implementing the Final Rule .....	5
	B. Case Law Addressing Tribal Jurisdiction in the Right-of-Way Context.....	7
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
	A. Administrative Procedure Act.....	11
	B. Facial Challenges to Regulations.....	12
	C. Preliminary Injunction .....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. The Final Rule does not pose a threat of irreparable harm to WEA.....	15
	1. WEA fails to allege the Final Rule will cause any concrete and particularized harm to itself or its members.....	15
	2. WEA lacks standing to assert a NEPA claim and here is no “presumption” of irreparable harm under NEPA. ....	17

3.	WEA has not shown the Final Rule will deprive WEA or its members of any property right. ....	19
a)	The Final Rule does not permit any existing federally-approved right-of-way to be terminated without the involvement or consent of the grantor. ....	19
b)	The Final Rule does not alter the nature of the interest conveyed by any existing right-of-way grant. ....	21
c)	The Final Rule does not change any property interest with respect to the ability to assign or mortgage. ....	23
d)	The Final Rule neither imposes, nor subjects WEA’s members to, tribal jurisdiction. ....	24
4.	WEA has not shown the Final Rule will cause WEA or its members unrecoverable economic losses. ....	26
5.	WEA has not shown that BIA’s alleged lack of preparation to implement the Final Rule will cause irreparable harm. ....	26
B.	WEA is not likely to succeed on the merits. ....	27
1.	The Final Rule does not exceed the Secretary’s authority or contravene Federal law. ....	27
a)	The Final Rule does not alter property rights. ....	27
b)	The Final Rule does not expand tribal jurisdiction. ....	28
(1)	This Court cannot determine whether <i>Montana</i> applies in the context of a facial challenge. ....	30
(2)	This Court Cannot Determine whether either of the <i>Montana</i> exceptions apply in the context of a facial challenge. ....	32
(3)	This Court cannot evaluate Tribal taxation authority in the abstract. ....	35
c)	The BIA properly chose to invoke the authority of the 1948 Act. ....	36
d)	The Final Rule comports with authorities governing trespass actions. ....	38
2.	The Secretary provided a thorough and adequate explanation for the Final Rule. ....	39
3.	The Secretary complied with NEPA. ....	41
4.	WEA’s facial challenge is not justiciable. ....	44
a)	WEA lacks standing to challenge the Final Rule. ....	44
b)	The Complaint does not allege a controversy that is ripe for judicial resolution. ..	45
5.	The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	46
C.	The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Tip Strongly Against Granting Plaintiff’s Proposed Injunction. ....	46
V.	Conclusion ....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	45
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Govt. Employees v. Gates</i> , 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19, 46
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995) .....	12
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	7, 11, 31, 35
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	12
<i>Back Country Horsemen of Am. v. Johanns</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2006).....	43
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 11, 33, 35
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Mont. 1999).....	33
<i>Blackfeet Indian Tribe v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1055 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	2, 36
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	8
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 33
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. The Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 33
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	12
<i>Cent. S.D. Coop. Grazing Dist. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Ag.</i> , 266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001) .	12, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	34, 43
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 533 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	11, 12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	40
<i>City of Elko, Nevada v. Acting Phoenix Area Director</i> , 18 IBIA 54 (1989) .....	23, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	14, 23, 44
<i>Connors v. Gusano’s Chicago Style Pizzeria</i> , 779 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nations</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	39
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	13, 47
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Estate of Frances Marie Ortega</i> , 51 IBIA 29, 29 (2009) .....	41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	40
<i>Fredericks v. Mandel</i> , 650 F.2d 144 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	32
<i>Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001) ...	42
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	40
<i>Houle v. Cent. Power Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41955 (D.N.D. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	32, 39
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	13

<i>Iowa Util. Bd. v FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 16
<i>Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Kuykendall v. Phoenix Area Dir.</i> , 8 IBIA 76 (1980) .....	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	18
<i>Lowe v. Acting Eastern Okla. Reg. Dir.</i> , 48 IBIA 155 (2008).....	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	45
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	17, 45
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	36
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	8
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	43
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommc’ns. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	40
<i>Nat’l Home Equity Mortgage Ass’n v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 373 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	45
<i>National Trust for Historic Preservation in U.S. v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Thurston et al.</i> , 719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	1, 2
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	7, 9, 11, 31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	47
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>O’Hagan v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 776 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986).....	16, 26
<i>Permapost Products v. McHugh</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	passim
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	20
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney</i> , 401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	45
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	12
<i>Reservation Tel. Co-op v. Henry</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D.N.D. 2003).....	9, 31, 33
<i>Robinette v. Comm’r of I.R.S.</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt</i> , 286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Western Regional Director</i> , 41 IBIA 210 (2005) .....	41
<i>Sherbrooke Turf Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Kimball</i> , 623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>South Dakota v. Acting Great Plains Regional Director</i> , 49 IBIA 84 (2009).....	41
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	8
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Thompson</i> , 811 F. Supp. 635 (D. Utah 1993).....	17
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	14, 15, 22, 44
<i>Terran ex rel. Terran v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	36

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi &amp; Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	12
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 697 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	46
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	46
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille PUD No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	44
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	46
<i>Whatcom County Park Board v. Portland Area Dir.</i> , 6 IBIA 196 (1977).....	28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<i>Yavapai Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt</i> , 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	29
25 U.S.C. § 311.....	36
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 326.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 328.....	3, 37
25 U.S.C. § 415.....	27, 28, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	46
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	11, 12
<i>Act to empower the Secretary of the Interior to grant rights-of-way for various purposes across lands of individual Indians or Indian tribes, communities, bands or nations</i> , 62 Stat. 17 (1948), 25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328.....	passim
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	11, 12, 14, 46
American Indian Agricultural Management Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	37
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 – 4370h (2016).....	passim
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	passim
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 Fed. Reg. 8,578 (Aug. 25, 1951).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 169.12.....	47
25 C.F.R. § 169.15.....	38
25 C.F.R. § 169.25.....	47

25 C.F.R. § 169.26.....	48
25 C.F.R. § 169.27.....	48
25 C.F.R. § 169.4.....	47
25 C.F.R. Part 162.....	37
25 C.F.R. Part 169.....	1
32 Fed. Reg. 5,512 (Apr. 4, 1967).....	3
33 Fed. Reg. 19,803 (Dec. 27, 1968).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	41
43 C.F.R. § 46.205(c).....	42
43 C.F.R. § 46.210(i).....	41
43 C.F.R. § 46.215.....	42, 43
45 Fed. Reg. 45,909 (July 8, 1980).....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 7,068 (Jan. 22, 2001).....	28
79 Fed. Reg. 34,455 (June 17, 2014).....	39
<i>Rights of Way on Indian Land</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 72,492 (Nov. 19, 2015).....	passim
<b>Treatises</b>	
CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1984).....	46
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2013).....	13
THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY, THOMAS EDITIONS (2015).....	21
